
Contact:   Martin Smith, Registration and Civic Services Manager 
Tel:   01270 686012 
E-Mail:          martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 20th June 2025 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 1st Floor Committee Room, Ellesmere Port Library, Civic Way, 
Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 

 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1.   Apologies   

 
Members are reminded that, in accordance with governance procedure rule at 
Part 3 paragraph 2.6, Panel Members, or their constituent authority, may 
nominate substitute members of the Panel in the event that the appointed 
representative(s) is/are unable to attend the meeting.  Advance notice of 
substitution should be given to the host authority wherever possible.  Members 
are encouraged wherever possible to secure the attendance of a substitute if 
they are unable to be present. 
 

2.   Appointment of Chair for Municipal Year 2025/26   
 

3.   Appointment of Deputy Chair for Municipal Year 2025/26   
 

4.   Code of Conduct - Declaration of Interests.  Relevant Authorities 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012   
 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda no later than when the item is reached. 
 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

5.   Public Participation   
 
To receive questions from members of the public. A total period of 15 minutes will 
be allocated for members of the public to speak at Panel meetings. Each member 
of the public shall be limited to a period of up to 5 minutes speaking. At the Chair’s 
discretion the period made available for questions and statements may be extended. 
 

In order that an appropriate answer to the questions can be given, the deadline 
for indicating a wish to speak or for submission of questions is 3 clear working 
days before a meeting of the Panel. The Chair has the discretion to waive the 3-
day rule for issues deemed to be urgent. 
 
In response to questions or statements the Panel may choose to agree to either 
provide an agreed verbal response, that will be minuted or to provide a written 
reply to a questioners chosen address. 
 
Those wishing to ask a question or make a statement should register by email to: 
martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk or send the question or statement by 
post to: 
 
Cheshire Police and Crime Panel  
Democratic Services and Governance 
c/o Municipal Buildings 
Earle Street 
Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 
 
A list of those speaking or asking questions at a meeting of the Panel will be 
drawn up by the Panel’s Secretariat in order of receipt. Copies of questions and 
statements will be circulated to all Panel members in advance of the meeting and 
will be made available to the public attending the meeting. Copies will also be 
available on the Police and Crime Panel’s page of the Cheshire East Council 
website.  
 
Nobody may submit more than one question or make more than one statement 
at the same meeting, but a supplementary question, related to the subject raised 
in the question /statement, will be permitted for clarification at the discretion of 
the Chair. 
 
Those speaking or asking questions will not be permitted to address any issue 
that is the subject of a current or proposed complaint by them against the Police 
and Crime Commissioner. They are also advised that reference to an issue that 
could become the subject of a future complaint by them could prejudice the 
Panel’s consideration of that complaint.  
 
The Panel will not accept a question or statement if: 
 
There is insufficient detail to enable a proper response to be provided. 
 
It is not about a matter for which the Police and Crime Panel has responsibility. 
 

mailto:martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


It is potentially defamatory, frivolous or offensive against named individuals.  
 
It is substantially the same question which has been put at a meeting of the 
Police and Crime Panel in the last six months.  
 
It requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 
 

6.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 9 May 2025 as a correct record. 
 

7.   Membership of Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 2025/26  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 
To note the membership of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel for the 
municipal year 2025/26. 
 

8.   Panel Arrangements:  Rules of Procedure (Pages 11 - 76) 
 
To consider for adoption the Panel’s Rules of Procedure. 
 

9.   Appointment of an Independent Member to the Police and Crime Panel 
(Pages 77 - 80) 
 
To consider the reappointment of an Independent member of the Police and 
Crime Panel. 
 

10.   Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Budget 2025/26 (Pages 81 - 84) 
 
To approve the Panel’s budget for the municipal year 2025/26. 
 

11.   Panel's Work Programme (Pages 85 - 86) 
 
To consider the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 

12.   Questions Submitted in Advance to the Commissioner (Pages 87 - 88) 
 

10.30 am THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER WILL BE IN ATTENDANCE 
FOR THE FOLLOWING PART OF THE MEETING   
 
13.   Welcome to the Police and Crime Commissioner   

 
14.   Police and Crime Commissioner's Introductory Comments   

 
15.   Overview and Scrutiny of the Police and Crime Commissioner   

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
held at 10.00am on Friday 9th May 2025 in the Council Chamber,  

Municipal Buildings, Crewe 
 
 

 
PRESENT   
 
Councillors: 
 
Cheshire East: Councillor Judy Snowball 
 
Cheshire West & Chester: Councillors Mike Jones and Keith Millar  
 
Halton Councillors Martha Lloyd - Jones and Peter Lloyd - Jones 
 
Warrington:   Councillors Kuldeep Dhillon and Bob Hignett 
 
Independent Co-optees: Prof. Barry Godfrey and Mrs Gemma Shepherd – Etchells. 
 
Officers Mr Brian Reed, Mr Martin Smith and Mrs Rachel Graves 

(Secretariat) 
 

 
 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES  
 

Apologies were received from Cllr Steve Edgar (Cheshire East), Cllr Sam Naylor 
(Cheshire West and Chester), Cllr Norman - Plumpton Walsh (Halton) and Miss 
Yasmin Somani (independent co-opted Panel member).  
 
Cllr Norman Plumpton - Walsh was represented by Cllr Peter - Lloyd Jones. 
 
The Secretariat noted that Cllr Norman Plumpton - Walsh had indicated that he 
would be leaving the Panel and that in due course Halton Borough Council would 
nominate his permanent replacement. 
 

2. CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) REGULATIONS 
2012 

 
No issues were raised. 

 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



  

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  
No members of the public wished to speak at the meeting. 

 
4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING                     
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th February 2025 be approved.  
 
5. CHAIR’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Chair welcomed Prof. Barry Godfrey to his first meeting of the Panel. She 
also noted that since the last meeting, the Panel had held a training event. She 
thanked the representatives of Remedi, who had spoken on restorative justice 
and hate crime at the event, and also Tom Dooks, Head of the Cheshire Youth 
Justice Service, who had briefed Panel members on the work of his service.  
 
The Chair noted that Matt Walton who worked in the Commissioner’s Office 
would shortly be leaving to take up a new role within the Constabulary. She 
thanked him for all the work that he had done behind the scenes with the 
Secretariat to support the Panel and wished him well for the future. 
 

6. DATE AND TIMINGS OF PANEL MEETING 2025/26 
 

The Panel noted the dates of future meetings for the remainder of the municipal 
year. The Secretariat informed the Panel that dates for informal meetings with 
the Commissioner would be circulated when available. 

 
7. QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ADVANCE TO THE COMMISSIONER 
 

It was noted that four questions from Panel members had been submitted in 
advance to the Commissioner. 

 
8. WELCOME TO THE COMMISSIONER AND COMMISSIONER’S 

INTRODUCTION 
 

The Chair welcomed the Commissioner and his team to the meeting. The 
Commissioner updated the Panel on a range of issues. 

 
9. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 
 

Panel members asked the Commissioner a number of questions, including the 
four that had been submitted in advance of the meeting. Details of all questions 
asked of the Commissioner and his responses can be found on the Police and 
Crime panel page of the Cheshire East Council website. 
 
At the end of the meeting Cllr Martha Lloyd - Jones indicated that she would be 
leaving the Panel, as she was about to be appointed as Mayor of Halton. She 

Page 6



  

wished the Panel well for the future. The Chair thanked her for her contribution 
to the Panel and wished her every success for her Mayoral year. 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Membership of Cheshire Police and Crime Panel - June 2025 

 

Authority Councillors Political Party / 

Group 

Cheshire East   

   David Brown   Conservative 

  Judy Snowball  Labour 

  David Jefferay  Independent  

(Substitute member)  Russell Chadwick  Conservative  

Cheshire West and Chester   

    Keith Millar  Labour 

    Sam Naylor  Labour 

  Mike Jones  Conservative 

Halton   

   Michael Fry  Labour 

  Andrea Wall  Labour  

Warrington   

   Bob Hignett  Liberal Democrat 

  Kuldeep Dhillon  Labour 

Statutory Co-opted 

Members 

  

  Mrs Gemma Shepherd-
Etchells 

Independent  
Co-opted Member 
 

  Prof. Barry Godfrey 

 

Independent  
Co-opted Member 
 

  Miss Yasmin Somani  Independent  
Co-opted Member 
 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

 

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

Date of meeting: 20 June 2025 

Report of: Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services, Host Authority 

Subject:  Panel Arrangements:  Rules of Procedure 

__________________________________________________________________ 

1. Report Summary 
 
1.1 The Panel reviews and adopts its Rules of Procedure each year at its
 annual meeting. Attached  to this  report are the suggested Rules of 
 Procedure for the new Municipal Year (2025/26).   
 
2. Recommendations 

2.1 The Panel is recommended to:  
 

(i) Adopt the Rules of Procedure (as attached as Appendix I to this report) 
for the coming Municipal Year.  

 
(ii) Delegate to the Head of Democratic Services the authority to make 

such changes during the year to the Rules of Procedure as he 
considers are necessary to give effect to the wishes of the Panel. 

 
3.   Background 
 
3.1 The current Rules of Procedure have been in place since 2016, when the 

hosting of the Panel was transferred to the current host authority.  Since then, 
there have been some changes, but these have been relatively few, and 
minor in nature.  

 
3.2 At the meeting of the Panel on 4th October 2024 a number of Panel members 

suggested that a learning point following the recent resignation of an 
independent coopted member, was that the Panel’s Procedure Rules should 
be amended to provide greater clarity on how the resignation of such Panel 
members should be managed in future. This has been addressed in the 
attached draft version of the revised Procedure Rules, with tracked changes 
showing the proposed form of words (please see page 9 of the proposed 
Procedure Rules). 

 
3.3 The Panel’s Procedure Rules allow for urgency powers to be used when 

necessary to make decisions that could not wait until the next formal Panel 
meetings. Such powers were not used during 
[...]




 

  

6 | P a g e  

 

 

(c) Timetable of Meetings 

The Panel’s Timetable of Meetings shall be agreed by the Panel and shall take 
account of the Panel’s work programme. 

  

Page 18



 

  

7 | P a g e  

 

 

(d) Creation of new Sub Panels / Committees 

When Sub Panels / Committees are formed, the Rules of Procedure will be 
updated accordingly. 
  

Page 19



 

  

8 | P a g e  

 

 

Part 2 

Member Information 
 

(a) Membership of Cheshire Police and Crime Panel (2025/26) 

Authority Councillors Political Party 

Cheshire East   

   David Brown  Conservative 

  Judy Snowball  Labour 

  David Jefferay  Independent  

(substitute member)  Russell Chadwick  Conservative  

Cheshire West and Chester   

    Keith Millar  Labour 

    Sam Naylor  Labour 

  Mike Jones  Conservative 

Halton   

   Michael Fry  Labour 

  Andrea Wall  Labour 

Warrington   

   Bob Hignett  Liberal Democrat 

  Kuldeep Dhillon  Labour 

Statutory Co-opted 

Members 

  

  Mrs Gemma Shepherd-
Etchells 

Independent 
Member 
 

  Prof Barry Godfrey Independent 
Member 

  Miss Yasmin Somani  Independent 
Member 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 20



 

  

9 | P a g e  

 

(b) Independent co-opted membership of the Panel  

 
The three independent members of the Panel will normally be appointed for on 
a three-year term basis. So as to ensure continuity of experience amongst 
those concerned, the periods of appointment will be “staggered” over a period 
of three years so as to ensure this. Should a co-opted member resign during 
their term of office, the Panel will determine the length of their replacement’s 
initial appointment. Where practical, appointment periods will be such that the 
terms of office of independent co-opted members do not expire at the same 
time. 
 
When the appointment period for an independent member expires, a 
Recruitment Panel will be established in order to determine whether 
reappointment should be offered, or a full recruitment process should be carried 
out, except in the case of the expiry of the second term of office of an 
independent member, at which time a full recruitment process must be carried 
out. If an independent co-opted member resigns during their term of office a 
Recruitment Panel will be established. 
 
If an independent co-opted member wishes to resign their membership of the 
Panel, the resignation, which should be in writing (a letter or email), should be 
sent to the host authority’s Monitoring Officer. A resignation will take effect from 
the date of its submission and cannot be subsequently withdrawn. 
 
When the Panel Chair or Deputy Chair is an Independent co-opted member 
whose term of office is due to expire whilst they are serving as Chair or Deputy 
Chair, the Panel may if they wish, irrespective of how many terms of office they 
have served, and without reference to a Recruitment Panel, extend that term of 
office for a further three-year term. 
 
The terms of Office of Independent members of the Panel are:  
 
 Mrs Gemma Shepherd-Etchells 30 September 2025 
 

Miss Yasmin Somani  30 September 2027  
 
 Prof Barry Godfrey   30 September 2029 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 

  

10 | P a g e  

 

 
 
(c)    Membership of Complaints Management Sub Committee  
 
 (Membership to be confirmed at Panel’s AGM) 

  
    

    

   

    

    

    

   

 
 
The Sub Committee has 7 members 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

  

11 | P a g e  

 

d) Proportionality of membership on Sub-Committees and Working 
 Groups 
 
Membership of any Sub Committee or Working Group established by the Panel 
will be proportionate to the overall political representation on the Panel. 
Proportionality will be determined by the Head of Democratic Services and 
Governance. Membership of any Sub Committee or Working Group by an 
independent co-opted member of the Panel will be excluded from any 
determination on proportionality.  
 
 
 


[...]
of order or on the 
admissibility of a personal explanation shall not be open to discussion 
and shall be final. 

 
14.13 Chairman may request officer advice 
 

If the question under debate involves questions of a legal, technical or 
administrative nature, the Chairman may request the appropriate officer 
to give advice. 

 
14.14 Voting and Chairman’s Casting Vote 
 
 Voting will be by a show of hands.  
 
 If 4 Members so request before the vote has begun to be taken the vote 

will be recorded to show whether each Member voted for or against the 
motion or abstained.  

 
A Member may require, after a vote is completed, that the Minutes of the 
meeting record how he/she voted or abstained. 

 
 A Member may, immediately after the item of business is voted upon, 

request that a lost motion or amendment be recorded in the minutes. 
 
  Where there are equal votes cast for a motion or amendment the 

Chairman or the person presiding may exercise a second or casting 
vote. 

 
  

Page 47



 

  

36 | P a g e  

 

 
15.  Public Participation  

 
The information detailed in paragraphs 1 to 9 below will be reproduced in 
the agenda for all regular meetings of the Panel  
 
1. A period of up to 15 minutes is made available for questions or statements 

submitted by members of the public. At the Chair’s discretion the period 
made available for questions and statements may be extended, but no one 
may speak for more than 5 minutes. 
 

2. The Police and Crime Panel is a scrutiny body and exists to scrutinise the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and therefore questions or statements 
must relate to the role and statutory function of the Panel. The Panel’s 
Terms of Reference are: 

 
(i) To review and make a report or recommendation on the draft police 

and crime plan, or draft variation, given to the Panel by the Police 
and Crime Commissioner (the PCC). 
 

(ii) To review the annual report of the PCC, and to put questions about 
the annual report to the PCC at a 
[...]
You should uphold the law and, on all occasions, act in accordance with the 
trust that the public is entitled to place in you. 
 
Registering and declaring pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests 
 
Registration and declaration of interests shall be made in accordance with the 
Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012. 
 
You will already have, within 28 days of taking office as a member of your 
respective Local Authorities, notified your authority’s monitoring officer of any 
disclosable pecuniary interest as defined by regulations made by the Secretary 
of State, where the pecuniary interest is yours, your spouse’s or civil partner’s, 
or is the pecuniary interest of somebody with whom you are living with as a 
husband or wife, or as if you were civil partners. 
 
In addition, you will have, within 28 days of taking office as a member of your 
respective local authorities notified your authority’s monitoring officer of any 

Page 60



 

  

49 | P a g e  

 

disclosable pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest which your authority has 
decided should be included in the register. 
 
If an interest has not been entered onto your authority’s register, then you must 
disclose the interest to any meeting of the Panel at which you are present, 
where you have a disclosable interest in any matter being considered and 
where the matter is not a ‘sensitive interest’1. 
 
Following any disclosure of an interest not on the authority’s register or the 
subject of pending notification, you must notify the monitoring officer of the 
interest within 28 days beginning with the date of disclosure. 
 
Unless dispensation has been granted, you may not participate in any 
discussion of, vote on, or discharge any function related to any matter in which 
you have a pecuniary interest as defined by regulations made by the Secretary 
of State.  
 
Additionally, you must observe the restrictions your authority places on your 
involvement in matters where you h
[...]
 named within the correspondence 

as assisting in dealing with the matter 
(d)  to Members on a ‘need to know’ basis 
 

Page 67



 

  

56 | P a g e  

 

Part 6  

Administrative Support 

 

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel - Contact Officers 

 
Cheshire East (Host Authority) 
 
Brian Reed, Head of Democratic 
Services 
brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk   
  
Alternative contact 
 
martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

Halton  
 
Monitoring Officer 
 
0303 3334300  

Warrington  
 
  
Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services, and Monitoring Officer to 
the Council  
 
01925 442150 
 

Cheshire West   
 
  
Governance Manager 
 
01244 975972 
 

 

  

Page 68

mailto:brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk
mailto:martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

  

57 | P a g e  

 

 
Part 7  

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 
 

 
The Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Complaints Procedure has been 
drafted in accordance with the Elected Local Policing Bodies (Complaints 
and Misconduct) Regulations 2012. Where there is any doubt over the 
application of the Complaints Procedure reference should be made to the 
Regulations. 
 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The aim of this procedure is to ensure that complaints made against the 

Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire (and Deputy Commissioner, 
when appointed); together with other complaints and conduct matters 
referred to the Panel by the Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC) 
are managed efficiently and transparently. 

 
1.2 Details on the operation of the Complaints procedure can be found on the 

Panel’s page of the Cheshire East Council website as can details of how 
previous complaints have been resolved. 

 

1.3 The Complaints Management Sub – Committee will endeavour to conduct 
its work within 40 working days from receipt of a complaint. 

 
 
2. Roles and Responsibilities 
 
2.1 The Complaints Procedure and the management of complaints is 

delegated to the Police and Crime Panel’s Complaints Management Sub 
– Committee with the initial filtering and administration performed by the 
Chair and Deputy Chair of the Sub-Committee acting together.  
 

2.2 The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Sub – Committee may in some 
circumstances determine that a complaint is best managed by the full 
Police and Crime Panel. 

 
2.3 The Chair and Deputy Chair of the Sub – Committee (consulting with Sub 

- Committee members and the wider Panel as necessary), will decide the 
most appropriate and proportionate arrangements for managing a 
complaint. They are not empowered to determine the outcome of 
complaints other than determining that a matter need not be considered 
further as one or more of the circumstances set out in Appendix A applies 
or it is otherwise clear the complaint does not relate to the Police and 
Crime Commissioner (or Deputy). 

 
2.4 The work of the Chair and Deputy Chair and of the Sub – Committee will 

be supported and advised by the Panel’s Secretariat and the host 
authority’s Monitoring Officer. 

Page 69



 

  

58 | P a g e  

 

 
3. Making a complaint 
 
3.1 Wherever possible complaints should be submitted in the prescribed form 

(details can be found on the Panel’s page of the Cheshire East Council 
website). If sufficient information is not provided, further clarification may 
be sought. Complaints cannot be submitted by social media or by phone. 
Complaints should be sent by email to: 
 

martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  
 
Or by post to: 

 

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel  
Democratic Services and Governance  
c/o Municipal Buildings 
Earle Street 
Crewe 
CW1 2BJ 

 
It is strongly advised that confidential information is sent by Recorded 
Delivery. 
  

3.2 Complaints will be logged by the Panel’s Secretariat and acknowledged 
by e-mail or letter, within 3 working days. 

 

4. Following receipt of a complaint 
 
4.1 Within 4 working days of a complaint being received the information 

provided to the Secretariat will be shared with the Chair and Deputy Chair
[...]
attendee may indicate that he/she does not wish to be filmed whilst in 

the audience or addressing the meeting. On receiving such information 
the webcast operator will: 

 

• Give guidance on the best place to sit 

• Ensure that no close-up images of the attendee are taken 

• If the attendee is speaking, focus the camera on the Chair 
 
3.0  Technical Proposals 
 
3.1  During all webcasts, a back-up copy will be taken which will be kept 

securely. 
 

Page 76



 
 

 
  

    

 

Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
  
 

Date of Meeting: 20 June 2025 
 
Report of: Brian Reed, Head of Democratic Services, Host Authority 
 
Subject:   Appointment of an Independent Member to the Police and 

Crime Panel  
  
 
 
1.1 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report asks the Panel to consider how it wishes to proceed when the 

three-year term of office of Mrs Gemma Shepherd – Etchells, as an 
independent co-opted member of the Panel, comes to an end on 30th 
September 2025.  

2. Recommendation 
 
 Recommended: 
 
2.1 That in line with the provisions of the Panel’s Procedure Rules, a Recruitment 

Panel is established in order to determine whether reappointment should be 
offered, or a full recruitment process should be carried out. 
 

3. Background information 
 
3.1  Mrs Shepherd – Etchells has served one term on the Panel. She was 

appointed following a rigorous recruitment process and her term of office 
expires on 30 September 2025. For the last two years she has served as Chair 
of the Panel’s Complaints Management Sub Committee. She has an excellent 
attendance record at both formal and informal Panel meetings. 

 
3.2 The Panel’s Procedure Rules as adopted in June 2022 state that: 
 

When the appointment period for an independent member expires, a 
Recruitment Panel will be established in order to determine whether 
reappointment should be offered, or a full recruitment process should be 
carried out, except in the case of the expiry of the second term of office of an 

Page 77 Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
  

independent member, at which time a full recruitment process must be 
carried out. 
 

3.3 Recruitment Panels, when created in the past, have normally comprised five 
members, with an initial (and possibly the only) meeting taking place on 
Microsoft Teams.  

4. Financial Implications   
 
4.1 There are no financial implications other than the payment of allowances, 

which would apply, irrespective of whatever decision is made by the Panel 
regarding the filling of the position of independent co-opted member of the 
Police and Crime Panel.  

5. Equality implications  

5.1 There are no specific equality implications related in respect of this issue, but 
the Panel may wish to consider the overall gender balance, age and ethnicity 
of current Panel members when determining the most appropriate way 
forward.  

6. Contact Information 
 
  Contact details for this report are as follows: 
 
  Name:    Brian Reed 
  Designation:  Head of Democratic Services 
  Local Authority: Cheshire East Council 
  Email:   brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

 
     
                                                                              
 
 
 

   

Page 78

mailto:brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 
 

 
  

 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1  

    Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 
  
 
Date of Meeting: 20 June 2025 
 
Report of:  Brian Reed , Head of Democratic Services, Host Authority 
 
Subject:  Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Budget 2025/26 
  

 
 1. Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report outlines a proposed budget for the Panel for the 2025/26 Municipal 

Year. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 Recommended that: 
 

(i) The Panel receive and approve the budget for the year. 
 
 
3. Background information 
 
3.1 Since the creation of Police and Crime Panels, the Home Office have paid a 

ring-fenced grant to the host authority (Cheshire East Council) to maintain a 
Police and Crime Panel for the Cheshire Police area, so that the Panel can 
carry out its functions and responsibilities as set out in the Police and Social 
Responsibility Act 2011. The Grant for 2024/25 was £65,260.  At the time of 
writing, no formal offer of a grant has been made for the current financial year, 
but informal indications are that the level of grant will be the same as for 
2024/25. There has been no increase in the level of the grant for a number of 
years. 

 
3.2 The host Authority’s Section 151 Officer and a nominated Finance Manager 

act of behalf of the Panel to maintain and manage the grant.  
 
 
4. Financial Implications  
 
4.1 A working outline budget has been developed for the 2025/26 Municipal Year, 

in line with the previous requirements of the Panel. This will provide a 
mechanism to deliver appropriate support to the Panel and enable the grant 
to be claimed at the year end. 

4.2    The outline budget for the year is: 

Page 81 Agenda Item 10



2 
  

 

 

 

 
 

4.3 Support is provided by staff in Cheshire East Council’s Corporate Services 
 Directorate and the Chief Executive’s Office, including Legal, Democratic 
Services, Finance, Communications, and the web team. The principal support 
officers are: 

 

• Head of Democratic Services   
 

• Registration and Civic Services Manager (who acts as the nominated 
Panel Support Officer) 

 

• Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer 

• Corporate Services Finance Manager 
 

• Director of Governance and Compliance.  
 

 
5. Equality implications  
 
5.1 There are no specific equality issues related to this report. 
 
 
6. Contact information 
 
 Name:   Martin Smith 
 Designation:  Registration and Civic Services Manager 
 Local Authority: Cheshire East Council 
 Telephone:  07596 064905 
 Email:   martin.r.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

• Support provided by staff in Cheshire East Council’s 
Corporate Services Directorate and Chief Executive’s 
Office, including Legal, Democratic Services, Finance, 
Communications 
[...]
Police and Crime Panel 2025/26
	8 Panel Arrangements:  Rules of Procedure
	Draft amended Procedure Rules - June 2025

	9 Appointment of an Independent Member to the Police and Crime Panel
	10 Cheshire Police and Crime Panel Budget 2025/26
	11 Panel's Work Programme
	12 Questions Submitted in Advance to the Commissioner



Minutes of the meeting


 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire Police and Crime Panel 

held on Friday, 20th June, 2025 in the 1st Floor Committee Room, Ellesmere 
Port Library, Civic Way, Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 

 
PRESENT 
 

Councillors: 
 
Cheshire East: Cllrs David Brown, Russell Chadwick and 

David Jefferay   
 
Cheshire West & Chester: Cllrs Mike Jones, Keith Millar and Sam Naylor 
 
Warrington:   Cllrs Kuldeep Dhillon and Bob Hignett 
 
Independent Co-optees: Professor Barry Godfrey, Mrs Gemma 

Shepherd – Etchells and Miss Yasmin Somani   
 
Officers: Mr Brian Reed and Mr Martin Smith, Cheshire 

East Council 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Michael Fry and Andrea Wall (Halton) 
and Cllr Judy Snowball (Cheshire East). 
 
Cllr Russell Chadwick substituted for Cllr Judy Snowball. 
 

2 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025/26  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cllr Judy Snowball be appointed as Chair of the Panel for the 
2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

3 APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR FOR MUNICIPAL YEAR 2025/26  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Miss Yasmin Somani be appointed as Deputy Chair of the Panel for 
the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

4 CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  RELEVANT 
AUTHORITIES (DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS) 
REGULATIONS 2012  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 



5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
No members of the public wished to speak at the meeting. 
 

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 9th May 2025 be approved. 
 

7 MEMBERSHIP OF CHESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 2025/26  
 
The Panel noted the membership of the Panel for the 2025/26 Municipal 
Year. 
 
Mrs Gemma Shepherd - Etchells and Cllr Keith Millar were appointed as 
Chair and Deputy Chair respectively of the Complaints Management Sub – 
Committee.  The Secretariat were asked to consult Panel members over 
the remaining membership of the seven-person sub-committee. 
 

8 PANEL ARRANGEMENTS:  RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
The Secretariat outlined relatively minor proposed amendments to the 
Panel’s Procedure Rules, noting that these aimed to clarify the position in 
relation to the resignation of an independent co-opted member.  
 
It was noted that the urgency powers contained in the Procedure Rules 
had not been used during the 2024/25 Municipal Year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 That the Procedure Rules attached as Appendix I to the report, be 

adopted. 
 
2 That the Head of Democratic Services be given authority to make 

such changes during the year to the Procedure Rules as he 
considered necessary to give effect to the wishes of the Panel. 

 
9 APPOINTMENT OF AN INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE POLICE 

AND CRIME PANEL  
 
Mrs Gemma Shepherd – Etchells had been appointed to the Panel in 2022 
following a rigorous recruitment process, her three year term of office 
would be expiring on 30th September 2025.  
 
The Panel recognised the very significant contribution that Mrs Shepherd – 
Etchells had made to the work of the Panel, this had included chairing the 
Complaints Management Sub Committee. Noting the contribution that she 
had made, and that she was willing to serve a second three year term, the 
Panel agreed that Mrs Shepherd – Etchells should be reappointed.  



RESOLVED 
 
That Mrs Gemma Shepherd – Etchells be appointed for a second three 
year term, with her term of office running to 30th September 2028. 
 

10 CHESHIRE POLICE AND CRIME PANEL BUDGET 2025/26  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the proposed budget for 2025/26 be approved. 
 

11 PANEL'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Panel noted the work programme for 2025/26.  
 
Cllr Mike Jones noted that at previous meetings of the Panel he had 
requested that the issue of Police culture be added to the work 
programme, this had not happened, he asked that this oversite be 
rectified. 

12 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED IN ADVANCE TO THE COMMISSIONER  
 
One question had been submitted in advance to the Commissioner; this 
had been included with the Panel’s papers for the meeting. 
 

13 WELCOME TO THE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER  
 
The Deputy Chair welcomed the Commissioner and his Team to the 
meeting.  
 

14 POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER'S INTRODUCTORY 
COMMENTS  
 
The Commissioner briefed the Panel on a range of issues, including his 
new style scrutiny meetings, the next phase of the programme of Citizens’ 
Assemblies and his SWAP Summer Support Fund. He also paid tribute to 
the work of volunteers across the Constabulary. The Commissioner 
congratulated Detective Sergeant Dave Thomason who worked in the 
Constabulary’s Harm Reduction Unit who had recently been awarded the 
Kings Police Medal.  
 

15 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY OF THE POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER  
 
Panel members asked the Commissioner a number of questions, including 
the one that had been submitted in advance of the meeting.  Details of all 
questions asked of the Commissioner and his responses can be found on 
the Police and Crime Panel page of the Cheshire East Council website. 
Questions asked of and issues raised with the Cheshire Police and Crime 
Commissioner during the 25-26 Municipal year 

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/cheshire-police-and-crime-panel/questions-2025-26.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/cheshire-police-and-crime-panel/questions-2025-26.pdf

